

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

HEATHER ROSE BROWN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S257631

Appellate District, Case No. C085998
Shasta County Superior Court, Case No. 15F2440
Stephen H. Baker, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
A. KAY LAUTERBACH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186053
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7671
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Kay.Lauterbach@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the Case	11
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury on the Elements of First Degree Murder by Poison.....	20
A. The Law Governing the Crime of Murder	21
1. Murder is defined by statute	21
2. Degrees of murder are set by statute.....	21
3. The first category of first degree murder—the means by which the murder is committed.....	23
4. The second category—the felony- murder rule	25
5. The third category—drive-by shootings.....	26
B. This Court Should Reject Brown’s Invitation to Rewrite the Murder Statute to Require an Additional Mental State not Mandated by the Legislature.....	27
1. The murder-by-poison mechanism of first degree murder, like other mechanism murders, does not require any mental state beyond malice.....	27
2. Torture murder	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Brown's arguments are not persuasive, and the authorities on which she relies in arguing for a reinterpretation of the law of murder by poison do not support her position.....	42
C. Conclusion	52
II. Any Error in Instructing the Jury Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	53
A. Legal Standard for Harmless Error.....	53
B. Brown's Actions Were Deliberate, Premeditated, and Willful	54
1. Brown's administration of poison was deliberate	54
2. Brown's administration of poison was premeditated.....	56
3. Brown's administration of poison was willful	57
4. Any instructional error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	58
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Compliance	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bechtelheimer v. State</i> (1876) 54 Ind. 128	48
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	54
<i>People v. Albertson</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 550	47
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	25
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169.....	44
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	46, 47
<i>People v. Bender</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 164	49, 50
<i>People v. Botkin</i> (1908) 9 Cal.App. 244.....	45, 46
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	28, 29
<i>People v. Cavitt</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 187	25, 26, 33
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 379	26
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	41
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566.....	42
<i>People v. DeGuzman</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 538	23
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 544.....	55, 56, 57, 58
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495.....	23, 28, 29, 37
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....	25
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	54
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86.....	24
<i>People v. Heslen</i> (1945) 163 P.2d 21.....	39
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Laws</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 786	34, 35
<i>People v. Mattison</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 177	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Milton</i> (1904) 145 Cal. 169	26, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 620	24, 32, 33
<i>People v. Potigian</i> (1924) 69 Cal.App. 257	46
<i>People v. Rodriquez</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 157	22
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 589	35
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834	27
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	54
<i>People v. Steger</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 539	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593	27
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 880	45, 51, 52
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 470	33, 45, 51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Turville</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 620	39
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121	50, 51
<i>People v. Van Deleer</i> (1878) 53 Cal. 147	29, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 162	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Williams</i> (Cal.Ct.App. 1906) 87 P. 565	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Food & Agricultural Code	
§ 14022	33
Health & Safety Code	
§ 11054	33
§ 11351	18
§ 11359 subd. (b)	18
§ 12301	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Penal Code

§ 187.....	17, 33, 45, 52
§ 187, subd. (a)	21
§ 188.....	28, 33, 45, 48
§ 188, subd. (a)	21, 45
§ 188, subd. (a)(1)	21, 45
§ 188, subd. (a)(2)	21
§ 188, subd. (b)	21
§ 189.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 189, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 189, subd. (b)	21, 22
§ 190, subd. (a)	23
§ 206.....	22
§ 273a subd. (a)	17
§ 286.....	22
§ 287.....	22
§ 288.....	22
§ 288a.....	22
§ 12022.95.....	17
§ 12301-12316	23
§ 16000 et seq.	23
§ 16460.....	24, 33
§ 16510.....	33
§ 16660.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 520.....	29
No. 521	<i>passim</i>
